. ; - ' ' - SN
August 27, 1973 ! | - 231

Ordnnance Book 20 - Page 231.

An Ordinance Amending Chapﬁer 23
Ordinance No.__910-2 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code
with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of
Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from 0-6 to I-2 on the Official
Zoning Map, City of Chariotte, N. C. the following described property:

:BEGINNING at a point on the southerly margin of Charles Avenue,
'said point being located N.75-47W. 100.0 feet from a point,
:said point being formed by the intersection of southerly margin
“of Charles Avenue and westerly margin of Yadkin Avenue, and
‘running thence S$.14-13W. 190.0 feet; thence N.75-47W. 29.18
feet; thence N.47-20-54W. 23.48 feet:; thence N.14-13E. 179.14

- feet to the southerly margin of Charles Avenue, running thence
‘with said margin S.75-47E. 50.0 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Apprbved as to form:

oy %/W L -

C]ty Atlarney _ *

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 27th day of August, 1973, the
reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in
Ordinance Book 20, at Page 231.

Ruth Armstrong
City Clerk

A h 8 rE o k1.8 [ o i e Sl 8 7 e o 3 o gl (8 T~ e e



August 27, 1973
Ordinance Book 20 - Page 232

ORDINANCE _911

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 11 OF THE CITY CODE BY ADDING

CERTAIN IANGUAGE TO CILASSIFICATION NO. 265.1, ENTITLED "CABARETS
AND NIGHTICLUBS".

BE IT CRDAINED by the Cii:y Council of the City of Charloﬁfte, North -
;Carolina: |

Section 1. That Chapter 11, Section 18, Classification No. 265.1
be and is hereby amended by adding a new sentence between the words,
;“shall pay a license of —-—--~ 300.00", and the last sentence of the
;ciassification, to read as follows:

| “Where iive music is provided but dancing is not permitted,

by either patrons or employees, the fee shall be ~——-—-~~ 100,00"

Sec. 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption,

Approved as to form: . »

e LA Lt 22 |

City Atforney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, Na_ﬁcth
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 27th day of August, 1973, the
- reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in

Ordinance Book 2G, at Page 232,

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk




August 27, 1973 -
Ordinance Book 20 - Page 233

ORDINANCE NO.__ 912-X _

(PP
g&éié}:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 828-X, THE 1973- T4 BUDGET ORDINANCE
‘TRANSFERRING THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR TWO. CURRENT REVENUE CAPITAL IMPROVE-
MENT PROJECTS FROM THE GET\IERAL REVENUE SHARING TRUST FUND TO THE GENERAL
FUND . . e .
s ¢
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the Tity. of Charlotte, f
North Carolina; -~ - . — e S L |
' Section 1. That Section 1, Schedule I (General Revenue Sharing ‘
Trhst Fund Expenditutres) is hereby amqnded_in,accdrdance‘with-the following
schedules:
Delete: - ik, "
Aécount No. f'.f, o e R ProjectVTitlé . -1Amount.
537.66 8 ‘Right of Way Payments to the State - $.175,000
541.11 - _Flnodway Mapping a S ‘ : . 25,000
TOTAL ”'f' T T8 500,000
Account No. T 0 Project Title ... - - :Améunt
402,51 ‘ ' e 'Fige-Departﬁeﬁt Eﬁﬁipmént  ‘ '7' : _ 7 $. 200,000
: : g . . ST . . . * . ]
—_— , _ _ ST D e -
Section 2.' That Section-l;'Schédﬁlé*A”CGeheral”Fund Expenditures) o
is hereby amended to add the follow1ng progects‘ é-ﬂ“:: B .
Account’ No. R '.f ,;; Prqlgct Tltle ; ; ;f T Amqﬁnt
: 7537.66. ‘ _ nght of . Way Payments to the State 0 $.175,000°
541.11 S Floodway Mapplng v : S 25,000
VTGTAL f.j]‘ij;ﬂli'jggegf - $200,000
- ' i _,. .




August 27, 1973
‘Ordinance Book 20 - Page 234

" Section 3. That Section 2, Schedule A (General Fund Revenues)r
ié hereby amended tolincfease the estimate for Intergovernmental Revenue
b% $200,000.

| Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict
hérewith are hereby repealed.
Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its

adoption.

Approved as to form:

ity Attormey

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
‘North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 27th day of August, 1373,
. the reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in
‘Ordinance Book 20, beginning on Page 233,

Rutl: Armstrong, City Clerk



N Véﬂ‘us"?’“ & ?_7; .__-_]_7'??'-Fe- _ .
Ordinance Book 20 =z

ORDINANCE NO. 913-X

o AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 828-X, THE 1973-74 BUDGET ORDINANCE, -
iy TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE TO Lo
PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION FOR CIVIC CENTER OPERATIONS. ' P

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

North Carolina;

T Aok Al e TR e

Section 1. That the sum of $327,000 is hereby transferred from

the General Fund Unappropriated Balance to Account 530.78 {Civic Center
Opérations), that these funds will cover the operating costs of the

Charlotte Civic Center for the period of September 1, 1973 through June 30, 1974;

Section 2. That the method of payment shall be determined by

the City's Finance. Director in consultation with the Charlotte Auditorium-

Coliseum-Civic Center Authority.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict

T A Tt S SRR,

[

he}ewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its
‘ adbption.

I .
Read, approved and adopted by the City Council
of the City of Charlotte, Worth Carelinz, in
regular session convened on the 27th day iof
August, 1973, the reference having been made
in Minute Book 59, and recorded im full in
Ordinance Book 20, on Page 235. H

Ruth Armstromg, City Clgik

Ap?roved as to form:

R P o T 4 g
- i

City Atﬁﬁrney \]

L




236

‘Ordinance Book 20 - Page 236 e T ‘

ORDLNANCE NO. 914X

City of Chazlotte
1970 Model Cities Budget Ordinance
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 237~X, THE 1970 MODEL CITIES BUDGET ORDINAN@E,

REVISING APPROPRIATIONS TO MEET ACTUAL AND PROJECTED EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES,
AWD PROGRANMIVG FUNDS FOR THE NEW HELPING HAND PROJECT.

BE IT OFDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina;

Section 1. That Section 1, Schedule A (City Administered Activities

and Contractual Agreements) is hereby revised according to the following

- schédule:

Account No.

539.10 Central Administration (Education) $ 135,914.10 $ 135,914.10
339.11 Education Center Facility 618,574.27 618,574.27
539.12 Breaking the Language Barrier 58,000.00 57,999,59
539.30 Instructional Materials 48,339.00 48,339.00;
539.31 Project Opportunity 21,608.30 21,608.30:
539.70 Neighborhood Agent 70,770,842 70,770,52
539.32 Geriatric Nutrition 15,411.00 15,410.54
539.24 Health Support Unit 171,952.45 171,952.,45
539.40 Maternal and Infant Care 40,627.00 40,367.01
538.41 Medical and Dental Inmsurance 237,244 .00 193,939.01
539.20 Central Administration 15,500.00 15,418.07
f (Neighborhood Centers System)

539.21 Center Operations 137,127.00 137,094 .51
539.33 Brandon Day Care 2,231.00 2,231,00
539,34 Community Relations 9,150.41 9,150.41
539.25 Campership for Boy Scouts 777.00 777.00
539.26 Girl Scouts Day Camp 7,950.00 7,950.00
539.28 Home and Family Life Support - 34,500,00 34,499.57
539.27 Swimming Pools 20,997.21 20,997.21
539.73 Communicating Through the Arts 4,822.00 4,821,359
539.36 Police Community Relations 38,644.00 38,644.00
539.37 Legal Aid 27,594.00 27,594.00
539.29 Employment Services 27,525.00 7,524.63
539.35 0IC Work Sample 26,836.00 26,835.63
539.52 Youth Work Study 5,730.36 5,730.36
539.53 Heavy Duty Equipment 23,989.11 23,989,11
539,60 Housing Development Unit 8,643.00 8,642.80

SCHEDULE A - CITY ADMINISTERED ACTIVITIES

AND CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENTS

Account Title

g

Appropriation
Qrdinence 237-X

Revised

Appropriation



* fugust 27, 1973

" Ordinance Book 20 - Page 237 | L =2
Appropriation Revised
Account No. Account Title ‘Ordinance 237-X bppropriation
539.59 MOTION, Inc. $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
539,13  Transportation-Education I 69,819.00 69,818.90
539,22 Transportation-City Coach ©146,241.00 146,240.29
539.63 Traffic Improvements 15,295.00 - 15,294.42
539.65 Sugar and Irwin Creek 120,100.00 120,200,00
539.66 Small Neighborhood Park #1 (Open) 14,913.62 - 14,913.62
539.67 Alexander Street Park Improvements 43,554.00 ,42,505,55
539.68 - Optimist Park Improvement 37,874.44 37,874.44
539.69 Cordelia Park Improvement 4£5,165.00 . 45,164 .88
539.81 Small Neighborhood Park #2 (Open) 4 30,000.00 30,000.00
- 539.82 Pegram and Harrill Street . 12,712.37 12,712.37
539,80 Sanitation Equipment 127,593.40. 27,593.40
539.71 Operation Pride 8,000.00 ° ’ 8,000.00
539.72 Minister's Advisory Board 7+200.00 7,200.00
539,74 Mobile Government Unit . 32,732.31 32,732.21
539.75  Health Services Research : - 11,781.23 11,781.23
539.00 Administration 7 668,194.00 667 ,880.01
Total Appropriations - Current $3,301,632.00 $3,256,586,00
Progran ' 3

Section 2. That the following project is added to Schedule A (City

Administered Activities and Contractual Agreements):

Account No, : Account Title Appropriation
410,07 Helping Hand | $43,705
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - MODEL. CITIES FUND $3,300,291

Section 3. That Section 2 of the 1970 Model Cities Ordinance detailiné
estﬁmated revenues is amended as follows:

Revenue Source ' Revised Estimate

Federal Share (HUD) ' . $3,168,000
City Share 132,291
Unencumbered Balance -0-
TOTAL MODEL CITIES FUNDS ©$3,300,291

Secticn 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith
are hereby repealed,

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the
City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session .
- ) 4 convened on the 27¢th day of August, 1973, tng-rixgrence
4 A ?z 6:% g - having been ziade in Hinute Book 59, and recorded.ain
:7f%é;w@/;%ﬁf il full in Crdinance Book 20, beginning on Page 236. 1
. ¢ City Attorney ¢ Ruth Armstromg, City Clevk

Apprbved as to form:




August 27, 1973
- Ordinance Book 20 - Page 238

ORDINANCE NO. 915-X

City of Charlotte
1971 Model Cities Budget Ordinance
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 190~-X, THE 1971 MODEL CITIES BUDGET ORDINANGE,

REVISING APPROPRIATIONS TO MEET ACTUAL AND PROJECTED EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES, |
AND !PROGRAMMING FUNDS FOR TWO NEW PRCJECTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina;

Section 1. That Section 1, Schedule A (City Administered Activities)g
and ' Schedule B (Modei Cities Contractual Agreements) shall be revised according
to the following schedules:

SCHEDULE A - CITY ADMINISTERED ACTIVITIES

Appropriation Revised

Activities $999,399.07 $981,639.68
SCHEDULE B "= MODEL CITIES CONTRACTUAIL AGREEMENTS
: Apnropriation Revised
Account No. Account Title Ordinance 523-X Appropriation
549,10 Education - Central Administration 5 87,565.15 8 87,565.15
549,11 Education - Center Facility 212,757.37 212,757 .37
549,12 Breaking the Language Barrier £0,200,57 " 40,200.57
549,14 Instructional Media Center 57,766.66 57,766.66
549.15 Educational Programs 238,362.59 238,254.74
549,16 Project Opportunity 20,271.78 20,271.78
! 549,17 Student Fees 17,223,00 17,223.00
549.18 Basic Education Program 4,463,78 4,428,26
549,19 Upward Bound 19,655.00 19,655.00
546,99 .99

Sub-Total City Administered

549.20 Leadership Training

120,196

Account No. Account Title Qrdinance 523-X Appropriation
549.00 Model Cities - Administration $619,678.80 $613,740,50
549.01 Model Cities - Finance Divisicn 37,401.42 33,360.48
549.02 Model Cities - Citizen Participation 101,519.51 95,462,10
549,40 Alexander Street Center 118,941.69 118,880.28 .
549,90 - Neighborhood Agent Program 121,857,65 .32

546



239

. August 27, 1973 . e

Ordinance Book 20 - Page 239
_ Appropriation Revised
Account No, Account Title Ordinance 523-X Appropriation
: 2
549,21 A Helping Hand 50,000.00 50,000.00
549.22 A Helping Hand 57,500.00 57,500.00
549.23 Music Development Program 28,000.00 21,581.02
549,30 Senior Citizens Program 36,587.54 36,587.54
i 549.31 Mental Health Program 14,538.31 14,630,24
: 549,32 Eealth Support Unit 137,631.14 137,001.14
549.33 Night Medical Services/Facilities 21,058.85 21,058,85
549,34 Night Medical Services/Prescriptions 2,800.46 2,800,456
549.35 Night Medical Services/Private 6,230.00 6,230.00
: : Services f B
549,36 Day-Care Centers - . 55,217.00 38,628.00
549.37 Model Neighborhood Campsite 35,673.00 P16
: Development Program . ;
549.38 Neighborhood Athletic Development 14,000.00 13,777.42
Program | |
549,39 Neighborhood Centers System 1,095.17 1,095.17
549.41 "Porta Pool 7,185.43 7,185,43
549,42 Belmont Auto Program 669.73 669.73
549,43 Girl Scouts 21,168.90 21,168.90
549,44 Teenage Parents 86,010.30 86,010.30
549.45 . Heme and Family Life 43,311.05 43,311.05
549.46 Community Relations 14,866.90 14,866.90
549 .47 Police Community Relations 41,758.00 39,112.53
549.48 Jobs for Ex-0ffenders 18,750.00 18,750.00
549,49 Good Guys 40,000.00 34,611.70
549,50 Emergency Heating : 10,000.00 9,479.82
549,51 Girl Scout Program Equipment Supp. 1,831.00 1,831.00
549.59 Teenage Parents Hospital 24,000.00 13,863.00
| Maternal Services ;
549,60 Culture and Recreation Program - 44,462,95 44,462 .95
549.61 Appalachian State Project o 21,728.00 21,728.00
549,62 Christ the King Center 4,200.00 4,200.00
549,63 Sickle Cell Anemia Workshop 10,000.00 4,027.20
‘549,66 Home of Assurance ' 46,215.00 46,211,118
549.70 Summer Youth Program 22,000.61 22,000.61
549.71 Vocational Work Sample 76,841.53 76,841,53
549.72 Equipment Training 12,611.85 12,611.85
549.73 Vocational Training Supplement 5,128.40 5,128.40
549.74 Employment Services "71,271.39 71,271.39
549.75 Entrepreneurial Center 3,416.75 3,416.75
549.76 Business Development Center 57.,653.14 57,653.47
549.77 Business Development Center 150,000.00 150,000.00
; Loan Fund ;
549,80 - MOTION, Inc. 105,636.14 105,636.14
549,83 Relocation Program - 102,932.,70 90,903.71
549.85 Education = Traunsportation 41,570.96 41,570,96
549,86 Neighborhood Transportation System 22,026.84 22,026.84
Physical Improvement ~ 30,625.00- 27,625.00

549,95

Sub~Total Model Cities

$2,197,735.86
Contractual Agreements :

$2,297,016.93

¢ TOTAL MODEL CITYIES FUND (CURRENT

. $3,296,416.00
- . PROGRAM)

$3,179,375.54



August 27, 1973
~‘Ordinance Book 20 - Page 240

Section 2. That the following additions are hereby made to Schedule

B (godel Citles Contractual Agreements):

Account No.

Account Title - Appropriation
416,01 Reverend Frazier Memorial Park $ 20,000.00
420,01 . Manpower Development ‘ 90,747,00

. TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - MODEL CITIES FUND

$110,747.00

$3,290,122.54

Section 3. That Section 2 of the 1971 Model Cities Ordinance detailiﬁg

estimated revenues is amended as

Revenue Source

Federal Share (HUD)
City Share
Unéncumbered Balance

follows:

Criginal
Estimate
$3,168,000

128,416
~0—

$3,296,416

Revised
Estimate

$3,168,000.00
122,122.54
_o.._

$3,290,122.54

Sectlon 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith

are;hereby repealed;

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Appﬁoved as to form:

Clty Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City
Council of the City of Charlotte, North

Carolina, in regular session convened on th

27th day of August, 1973, the reference
having been made in Minute Book 59, and
recorded in full in QOrdinance Book 20,
beginning on Page 238,

Ruth Armstreng, City Ciérk




241

:AuguSt 27,1973

: Ordinance ook 20 - Fage 241
ORDINANCE NO. - 91f-%

City of Charlotte
1972 Model Cities Budget Ordlnance

AN ORDINANCL TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 363-X, THE 1972 MODEL CITIES BUDGET ORDINANCE,
REVISING APPROPRIATIONS TC MEET ACTUAL AND PROJECTED EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES,
AND PROGRAMMING FUNDS FOR THREE PROJECTS ORIGINALLY APPROVED AS A PART OF THE
FOURTH YEAR BUDGET.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carélina;f‘ | |
. Seétion 1., That Section 1, Schedule A (City A&ﬁinistered Activities);
andiSchedule B (Model-Cities Contractual Agreements) shall be reviséd according &o
theéfollowing scﬁedules:

SCHEDULE A - CITY ADMINISTERED ACTIVITIES

Current Revised

Accoﬁnt Yo, Account Title Appropriation Appropriation
310,06 Neighborhood Agent Program $ 107,475 $ 103,392.81
315.06 Neighborhood Centers System - 295,278 245,849.76
340.00 Citizen Participation | 108, 685 107,071.18
350.00 Evaluation and Information ' 86,462.52 , 45,736.86
390.00 Model Cities Department - Administration 473,499 - 428,426,95
390.01 Model Cities Financial Management - 92,867 81,906.85

3 Division :
Sub-Total $1,164,266.52 $1,012,384.41

‘ SCHED?LE B - MODEL CITIES CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENTS

; - Current Revised
Account No, Account Title Appropriation Appropriation
310.01 Education Program $ 370,550 § 349,855.74
310.03 Adult Education Program 8,137 5,561.45
310.04 Leadership Training Progran 1,825 _ 053,00
310.05 Upward Bound : . 19,656 19,344 .67
310.07 P.T.A, Tutoring 11,662 11,662.00
311.01 Model Cities Mental Health Program 17,917 12,805.38
311.02 Neighborhood Based Health Support Unit 146,720 137,284,856
311.03 Model Cities Night Medical Service 13,566 13,566,00
311.04 Open House Therapeutic Community 41,075.48 39,577.77
311.05 Prevention of Alccholism 4,871 4,875.00
311.06 Wight Medical Service/Memorisz]l Hospital 106,180 102,228.60
331.07 =~ Wight Medical Service/Westside Profes- 19,243 17,950.00
E sional '
311.08 Night Medical Service/Eckerd Drugs 20,180 : 20,179.26

311.09 Sickle Cell Amemia 15,344 16,088.45




‘August 27, 1973

Ordinance Book 20 - Page 242 ~2-
. , Revised
Account No, Account Title Appropriation Appropriation
315.01 Senior Citizens Opportunity $ 52,071 $ 51,996.63
315.02 Pre-School Day Care 21,000 19,998.36
315.03 Home and Family Life Support 98,852 98,852.00
315.04 Teenage Parent Service 166,274 ) 143,862.67
315,05 Community Relations 41,538 40,398.49
315.07 Summer Enrichment Program . 11,503 : 9,674.02
315.08 Summer Camp , 15,500 15,500.00"
315.09 Music Development 7,707 7,134.04-
315.10 Girl Scouts 30,898 . : 33,378.00 -
315.11 Bov Scouts 20,970 . © 0 21,104.00
315.12 Brandon Day Care 5,000 10,C00.00
316.01 Culture and Recreation Program 210,824 203,210.85
317.01 Police Community Relations 49,449 49°449.00
317.02 Work Release Building Maintenance 16,939 15,892.49
320.01 Manpower Services : 134,598 ~ 133,550.24
320.02 Model Cities Training Program 95,336 © 94,605.92
320.03 Model Cities Heavy Training Program - 16,564 16,564.00
321.01 Business Development Center 124,554 119,353.74
330.01 MOTION, Inc. 126,073 121,603,77
333.01 Neighborhood Improvement 20,525 20,525.00
351.00 Summer Recreation and Feeding o 78,169 . 76,980.45
Sub-Total (Contractual Agreements) $2,141,270.48 $2,055,565.85
TOTAL MODEL CITIES FUND ?
(CURRENT PROGRAM) , $3,305,537.00 $3,067,950.26

Section 2. That the following additions are hereby made to Schedule 3

(Moﬁel Cities Contractual Agreements):=-

Acchunt No. Account Title Appropriation
410.01 Fducation Program $190,597
421.03 QIC - Central Administration 19,719
411.04 Open House Training Center ‘ 18,000

Sub-Total $228,316
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - MODEL CITIES FUND ‘ $3,296,266.26

Section 3. Section 2 of the 1972 Model Cities Ordinance detailing

estimated revenues is amended as follows:

Revenue Source Original Estimate Revised Estimate
Federal Share (HUD) 53,168,000 $3,168,000.00
State Department of Public 32,264 32,263.80

Instruction :
City Share 105,273 ' 96,002.46
Unencumbered Balance -0~ —0-

$3,305,537 §3,296,266.26



b
e

August ?7 1973 ‘ s —3-
0rd1n&nce Book 20. ~ Page 243 . ‘

Section 4, All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict

herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective uvon its adoption

'

kead, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

North Carolina, in regular -session convened onthe 27th day of August, 1973
the reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in
Grdinance Book 20, beginning on Page 241 :

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

%M/ WWM ]/,- -

fCity Attorney

et




R i et mos ek Souleatrons o T AL L]

 August 27, 1973
- Ordinance Book 20 - Page 244

ORDINANCE NO. - 917-X

City of Charlotte

1973 Mcdel Cities Budget Crdinance

ANEORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 708~-X, THE 1973 MODEL CITIES BUDGET ORDINANCE,
REVISING APPROPRIATIONS TO MEET ACTUAL AND PROJECTED EXPENDITURES: AND REVENUES,
AND PROGRAMMING FUNDS FOR THREE NEW PRCJECTS,

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of.Charlotte,
North Carolinaj |
| Section 1. That Section 1, Schedule A (City Administered Activities);
and Séhedule B (Model Cities Contractual Agreements) shall be revised agcordlng
to the following schedules:

SCHEDULE A - CITY ADMINISTERED ACTIVITIES

& Revised
Account No, Account Title Appropriation Appropriation
410,06 . Neighborhood Agent Program . § 113,168 $ 56,016
415.06 Neighborhood Centers System 433,803 610,561
440.00 | Citizen Participation , , 158,036 124,485
450,00 Evaluation and Informatrion 115,000 137,127
490.00 Model Cities Department Admlnlstratlon 475,958 ' 537,753
490.01 Model Cities Financial Management 96,180 148,785

Division 5
Sub-Total $1,392,145 $1,654,727
SCHEDULE B - MODEL CITIES CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENTS
f . Revised
Account No, Account Title Appropriation Appropriation
410.01 Education Program $ 177,676 5 -0~
410,02 Helping Hand . 50,000 50,000
410,03 Adult Education Program 6,304 : 6.304
410.04 Leadership Training Program ) 1,825 -0+
410.05 Upward Bound - ' 17,395 ‘ -0
411.01 Model Cities Mental Health Program 35,000 86,825
411.02 Neighborhood Based Health 161,557 159,000
4£11.03 NMS/Visual Care 21,500 ) 21,500
411.04 Open House : 38,000 ~0-
411.05 Teenage Parents Service ' 181,431 240,672

411.06 Sickle Cell Anemia 1,000 1,000



August 27, 1973
Ordinance Book 20 - Page 245

Account No. Account Title

411.07 Night Medical Service/Memorial

: Hospital
411.08 Night Medical Service/Westside
o Professional
411,09 Night Medical Service/Eckerd
411.10 Night Medical Service/Dental

] . Group '
415.01 Senior Citizens
415.02 Pre-School Day Care
415,03 Special Activities for Golden Agers
415.05 Community Relations
415.07 Culture & Recreation Progran
416.01 Rev. R, H. Frazier Memorial Park
417.03 Jobs for Ex~Offenders
417.04 Juvenile Diversion
421,01 Business Development Center
421.02 Model Cities Skills Training
430.01 MOTION, Inc.

0IC- Charlotte Bureau

421.03
Sub-Total

éTOTAL MODEL CITIES FUND (CURRENT
FROGRAM)

245

Revised

épproﬁriation Appropriation
$ 186,100 § 186,000
29,120 29,120
28,260 28,260
30,000 30,000
25,000 . 25,000
24,000 52,890
50,000 23,133
44,598 69,661
45,795 27,144
20,000 -0-
35,712 35,996
31,842 ~0-
138,327 84,041
350,517 192,271
131,323 156,435 -
20,000 —0-
$1,882,282 $1,505,252
$3,274,427 $3,159,979

Section 2. That the following additions are hereby made to Schedule E

(Moael Cities Contractuzl Agreements):

Accbunt No. ‘Account Title Appropriation i
411,11 Open House - Outreach $ 13,948
415.08 Good Guys 20,381
421.04 Business Development — Phase I 100,000

Sub-Total $134,329
. TOTAL. APPROPRIATIONS - MODEL CITIES FUND

$3,294,308

Section 3. That Section 2 of the 1973 Model Cities Ordinance detailing

estimated revenues is amended as follows:

Revenue Source

Original Estimate

.Feﬁeral Share (HUD)

$3,168,000
City Share 106,427
Unencumbered Balance =0

83,274,427

Revised Estimate
$3,168,000
126,308
~0—

$3,294,308




%August 27, 1973
Grdinance Book 20 - Page 246

-3

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith

are?hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

kead, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
‘Carolina, in regular session convened on the 27th day of August

, 1973, the
r eference having been made in Minute Book 39, and recorded in full in
Crdinance Book 20, beginning on Page 244,

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

ey Z/M%%Jz

1ty Attorney



| w 247

August 27, 1973 : '
Ordlnance Bock 20 - Page 267

ORDINANCE NO. g918-%

AN ORDINANCE TQ AMEND ORDINANCE WO. 828-X, THE 1973-74 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
INCREASING REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION FOR
SEWAGE TREATMENT PERFORMED UNDER CONTRACT BY PRIVATE UTILITIES.

BE 1T ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina; (

“Section 1. That Section™l, Schedule B (Utilities Fund Expen-
éitures) is hereby amended to increase the appropriation for sewer
éefvice (628.147 McAlpine Creek Plant) by $31,736,that these funds will
ﬂy used to discharge the City's liability to private utilities for
$ewage treatment rendered under contract.

Section 2. That Section 2, Schedule B (Utilities Fund Revenues)
is hereby amended to increase the revenue estimate for sewer service
charges by $31,736.
| Section 3. All ordimances or parts of ordinances in conflict
ﬂerewith are hereby repealed.

. Seetion 4. Thislor&inance shall become effective upon its

édoption. -

Read, approved and adepted by the Clty CouncLl
of the City of Charlotte, Worth Carolinz, iwm
regular session convened en the 27th day of
August, 1973, the reference having been made
in Minute Beok 59, and recorded in full im - .

: Ordinance Book 29, on Page 247.

Approved as to form:

Al Lndidid
gy

Ruth Armstrong, CLtY Clerk

Coa)




IR bl MR L L IR e oot v e ity bt A AT LI S s

Ezéiég | August 2?; 1973

Ordinance Book 20 - Page 248

ORDINANCE NO. 819-X

AN CRDINANCE CRDERING THE REMCVAL OF WEEDS AND GRASS PURSUANT TO
SECTION §.103 AND §.1C4 OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I,
SECTION 10-% OF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 160A-193 OF THE GENERAL
STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA

Section 1.
WHEREAS, _weeds and gpass located on the premises at (address)

1126 Eelmont Avenue has beep found te be a nuisance by the

Superviscr of Community Improvement Division of the Public Works Department,
and the owner or those responsible fér the maintenance of the premises ha;/have.‘-
been ordered to remove the same, pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Sectibn 10-9
of the Code of the City of Charlotte; and

lWHEREAS, the owner (s) or person (s) respomsible for the maintenance ;f
these premises has (have) failed tc comply with the said order served by

registerved mail on  Jpulv 12, 1973 : and

WHEREAS, The City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a
fact that the afcresaid premises are being maintained in a manner which con-

stitutes a public nuisance becduse of weeds and grass

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvemeﬁt
Division, of the Public Works Department, is hereby ordered to cause removal

of weeds and grass from the aforesaid premises in the

City of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall be
a charge against {he owner (owners), and shall be a lien against this préperty,
all pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of
Charlotte. |
Section 2. That this Ordipance shall become effective upon its adoption:

Approved as to form:

City Attq@ney

7%%% A W/q

: Read approved and adepted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
T Carollna, in regular session convened on the 27th day of August, 1973, the reference
.. having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, |
on Page 248, , ; - : |

Ruth Armstrong,City Clerk



August 27, 1973 o
Owdln&nue Book 20 = Page 249

ORDINANCE NO. 920-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE  REMQVAL OF WEEDS AND GRASS PURSUANT TO
SECTION 6.103 AND 6.10% OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I,
SECTION 10-$ OF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 160A-193 OF THE GENERAL
STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA

Section 1. , :
WHEREAS, weeds and grass located on the premises at (address)

4114 Stacy Boulevard has been found to be a nuisance byétbe
Supervisor of Community Improvement Division of the Public Works Deparﬁmént,
and the owner or those responsible for the maintenance of the premises hés/have
beennordéred to remove the same, pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Sectécn lo-9-
of the Ccde of the City of Charlette; and

WHEREAS, therowner (s) or person (s) responsible for the maintenanceéof

these premises has (have) failed to comply with the said order served by |

registered mall on August 2, 1973 : and
WHEREAS, The City Council, upon consideraticn of the evidence, finds;as a
fact that the aforesald premises are being maintained in a manner which con-

stitutes a public nuisance because of weeds and crass

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT CRDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Charlot{e, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement
Division, of the Public Works Department, is hereby ordered to cause removal

of weeds and crass ) from the aforesaid premises in the

Citj of éharlotte, and that the City assess cests incurred, and this shail be
a charge against the owner (owners), and shall be a lien against this préperty,
all ﬁufsuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of The'city of
Charlotte. | N
Section 2. That this Ordinance shall become effective ubbn its adoption{

Approved as to form:

‘/,éw,a/éwﬂb

City Ptborney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 27th day of August, 1973, the
referance having been made in Minute Book 5%, and recorded in full in |
®rdinance Book 20, on Page 249,

Ruth Armstrong, City_Clerk

» Lk 5w




August 27, 1973
Ordlnance Book 20 - Page 250

ORDIIANCL HO. _921-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF WEEDS AND GRASS PURSUANT TO
SECTION 6,103 AND 6.104 OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I,
SECTION 10-9 OF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 160A-193 OF THE GENERAL
STATUTES CF NORTH CARQOLINA

Section 1. ‘ ' ﬁ
WHEREAS, weeds and grass lccated on the premises at (address) -

1812 Fuclid Avenue has been found to be a nuisance by the

SuperV1sor of Community Improvement Division of the Public:Works Départment
and the owner or those respon51ble for the maintenance of the premises has/have
been crdered to remove the same, pursuant to Chapter 10, Artigle I, Seétion 10-9
of the Code oflthe City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, the owner (s) or person (s) resgonsibie for the maintenanceéof ‘
these premises has thave) failed to comply with the said order served by

registered mail on 11+ 27 1873 : and

WHEREAS, The City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a

fact that the aforesaid premises are being maintained in a manner which con-

stitutes a public nuisance because of weeds and grass

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotte, North Carclina, that the Superviscr of the Community Improvement
Divigion, of the Public Works Department, is hereby ordered to cause reméval

of  weeds and grasg from the aforesaid premises in the

City of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall be

a charge against the owner (owners), and shall be a lien against this prépepty,
all pursuant tc Chapter 10, Articie I, Sectlion 10-9 of the Code of the City of
Charlotte.

Section 2. That this Ofdinance shall become effective upon its adéption;

_Approved as to form:

L, A/W%f

City Attdrney

f Read, approved and alopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
- Carolina, in regular sesgion convered onthe 27th day of August, 1973, the
? reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded in £ull in
Ordinance Book 20, on Page 250,
Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk



Auguse 27, 1373 2-5’:-4
Crdivance Book 20 - Page 251 J1

“RDTWH””E ND 922-% -

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF WEEDS AND GRASS PURSUANT TO

SECTION 6.103 AND 6.104 OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE T,

SECTION 10-8 OF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 1G60A-1%3 OF THE GENERAL

STATUTES OF NORTH CARCLINA

Section 1. _ - _

WHEREAS, weeds and grass located on the premises at (address)
1718 South Trvon Sireet has been found to be a nuisance by%the

Supervisor of Community Improvement Division of the Public Works Departmént,

and the ownér or those responsibie for the maintenance of the premises hés/have
been ordered to remove the same, pursuant'thChapter 10, Article 1, Section 16-9
of the Code of the City of Charlotte; and -l :

WHEREAS, the owner (s) or person (s) responsible for the,maintenancefof

. these premises has (have) failed to comply with the said order served_by:

registered mall on_July 11, 1973 ~_: and

WHEREAS, The City Council, upon comsideration of the evidence, finds as a

fact that the aforesaild premises are being maintained in a manner which con-

stitutes a public nufsance because of weeds and grass

- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of tﬁe City of
Charlotte, North Carclina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvemént
Division, of the Public Works Department, is hereby ordered to cause remeval

of weeds and grass from the aforesaid premises in the

City of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall be
a charge against the owner (owners), and shall be a lien against this préperty,
all pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of
Charlotfe.. |
Section 2. Thaf this Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoptioné

Approved as to form:

Lo, D= zf\f

City At#orney

Read, approved and aaupbed,by the City Council of the City of Charlotteﬁ Hoxrth
Carolina, in regular sesdion convened on the 27th day of August, 1973, the
reference having been made in Minute Boock 59, and recorded in full in Ozdlnance
Book 20, at Page 251,

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

[




252
- August 27, 1973
.Ordinance Book 20 - Page 252

ORDINANCE No.  923-X

AN CRDINANCE ORDERING THE REMQOVAL OF WEEDS AND GRASS PURSUANT TO
SECTICN 6,103 AND B.104% OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 1{, ARTICLE I,
SECTION 10-& OF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 1604-193 COF THE GENERAL
STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA ‘

Section 1.

WHERELAS, weeds and. grass located on the premises at (address

11 Willismsap Stpeet has been found to be a nuisance by the .

Supervisor of Community Improvement Division of the Pubiig_Works Departmgnt,
and the owner or those responsible for the maintenance of the pfemiées has/have
been ordered tc remove the same, pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-g
of the Code of the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, the cwner (s} or personx(s) responsible for the maintenance.of
these premises has (have) failed to comply with the said order served by

registered mail on June 8, 1973 ° : and

WHEREAS, The City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds:as_a
fact that the afcresaid premises are being maintainéd in a manner which con-

stitutes a public nuisance bescause of weeds and grass

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotte, North Carclina, that the Superviscr of the Community Impfovement
Division, of the Public Works Department, is hereby ordered to cause removal

of weads and grass from the aforesaid premises in the !

City of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this sha;l be
a charge against the owner (owners), and shall be a lien against this pr@perty,
all pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of
Charlotte. | .
Section 2. That this Ordinance shall Beceome effective upon its.adbption.'

Apbroved as to form:

City Attérney (}/
Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North .
Carclina, im regular segsion convened on the 27th day of August, 1973, the

reference having been made in Minute Book 59, and recorded im full in |
Ovdinance Book 20, at Page 252, _ 7 | .

Ruth Armstrong,Clity Clerk



